

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARTIN HOWARD, Individually and on)	Civ. Action No. 2:17-cv-01057-MRH
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	(Consolidated)
)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
vs.)	
)	
ARCONIC INC., KLAUS KLEINFELD,)	
WILLIAM F. OPLINGER, ROBERT S.)	
COLLINS, ARTHUR D. COLLINS, JR.,)	
KATHRYN S. FULLER, JUDITH M.)	
GUERON, MICHAEL G. MORRIS, E.)	
STANLEY O’NEAL, JAMES W. OWENS,)	
PATRICIA F. RUSSO, SIR MARTIN)	
SORRELL, RATAN N. TATA, ERNESTO)	
ZEDILLO, MORGAN STANLEY & CO.)	
LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA))	
LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS)	
INC., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., J.P.)	
MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, BNP)	
PARIBAS SECURITIES CORP.,)	
mitsubishi UFJ SECURITIES (USA),)	
INC., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, and)	
RBS SECURITIES INC.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES, AND AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
1. The Initial Complaints and Lead Plaintiff Appointment	3
2. Lead Counsel’s Investigation and the Amended Complaints	3
3. Motion for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal	4
4. Initial Discovery and Class Certification	4
5. The Settlement	5
6. The Court’s Preliminary Approval of the Settlement	5
B. The Notice Program Approved by the Court	6
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	7
A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	8
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s-Length and Under the Oversight of an Experienced Mediator	10
C. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delays of Trial and Appeal	12
1. Risks and Costs of Establishing Liability and Damages	12
2. The Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	14
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	15
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	16
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	16
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	16
4. Settlement Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably, and the Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Final Approval.....	17

IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	18
V.	THE REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	19
A.	The Settlement Creates a Common Fund From Which a Percentage of Recovery Fee Award Is Appropriate	20
B.	The Requested Fee Is Presumptively Reasonable Because It Was Negotiated by Lead Plaintiff.....	21
C.	The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	21
1.	The Size of the Common Fund and the Number of Persons Benefited.....	22
2.	Reaction of Settlement Class Members to the Fee Request	23
3.	The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	23
4.	The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	24
5.	The Risk of Non-Payment	25
6.	The Significant Time Devoted to This Case.....	25
7.	The Range of Fees Typically Awarded	25
E.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms That the Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....	27
F.	Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded.....	28
VI.	THE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE APPROVED	29
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramson v. Agentra, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3370057 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2021)	25
<i>Altnor v. Preferred Freezer Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	27
<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 319895 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	19
<i>Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 627 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Calhoun v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2403917 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2023)	25, 29
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)	26
<i>Copley v. Evolution Well Servs. Operating, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1878581 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2023)	11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 973588 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2022)	8
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolate, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)	11
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 5234966 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 8, 2021)	26

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....2, 21, 22, 23

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....22

In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 11570192 (D. Del. June 17, 2010).....26

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....28

In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012)26

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....28

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig. (Cendant II),
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....20, 21

In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-8088, Dkt No. 288 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....30

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 7351531 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2004).....28

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)27

In re Diet Drugs,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....20

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)26

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 12957418 (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....26

In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 13380384 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)15

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....27

In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig. (Innocoll I),
2022 WL 717254 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022).....16, 17

In re Innocoll Holdings Public Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig. (Innocoll II),
 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022)..... *passim*

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....19

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.,
 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....26

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)24

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 2014 WL 12962880 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014)26

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....8, 10

In re Par Pharms. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....15

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, 784 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2019)8

In re PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 421 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....10

In re Ravisent Tecshs. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)28

In re Reliance Sec. Litig.,
 2002 WL 35645209 (D. Del. Feb. 8, 2002)26

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)26

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F. 3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....20, 27

In re S.S. Body Armor I, Inc.,
 927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019).....28

In re S.S. Body Armor I Inc.,
 961 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2020).....19

In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021)9, 21

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 Fed. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010).....28

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... *passim*

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 8, 10, 17

In re Wilmington Trust Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....20, 24

Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....14, 20

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)..... *passim*

Lan v. Ludrof,
2008 WL 763763 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2008)10, 29

Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.,
2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)26

Marchbanks Truck Service, Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014).....26

Martin v. Altisource Res. Corp.,
2020 WL 9763240 (D.V.I. Feb. 14, 2020).....26

McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.,
2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023)..... *passim*

McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.,
467 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Pa. 2020)9

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp.,
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....20, 25, 30

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....26

Rossini v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 3481458 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2020).....18, 27

Schuler v. Medicines Co.,
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....15, 28

<i>Se. Pa. Trans. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023)	16, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Arconic Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01213-MRH (W.D. Pa.)	3
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Highmark BCBSD Health Options, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17592067 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2022)	11
<i>Whiteley v. Zynebra Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	14, 22, 25, 28
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	29
15 U.S.C. §78u-4	20, 29
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	29
